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Change Proposal Circular
	To
	BSC Change Administrators (BCAs)/ Party Agent Change Administrators (PACAs)

	No.
	CPC00658

	Purpose
	For Consultation

	From
	Change Delivery

	Date
	27 February 2009


CPC00658: Impact Assessment of CP1275 v2.0, CP1281 and CP1282
In CPC00658 there are 3 Change Proposals for Impact Assessment by your organisation:
Change Proposal

	CP No.
	Title
	SVA/CVA
	Summary of Proposal

	CP1275 v2.0
	Supplier Agents - Access to Meter Protocols
	SVA and CVA
	ELEXON raised CP1275 v1.0 on behalf of the Advanced Metering Expert Group, who developed it as part of the Advanced Metering Operational Framework for Profile Classes 5 to 8. 

This change aims to facilitate interoperability on a Change of Supplier where the new Supplier wishes to appoint new agents by enabling the agents’ access to the meter protocol.

Version 1.0 of CP1275 only referred to access to outstation protocols. A respondent raised a concern during the impact assessment that, to support true interoperability the Meter Operator Agent (MOA) will require access to configuration software. If the MOA does not have the opportunity to purchase/rent/licence the software, they will be unable to access the Meter either for retrieval or configuration. Therefore without mandating the obligation to provide software, full interoperability will not be achieved.

In CP1275 v.2.0 we have updated the redlining to cover MOA access to meter configuration software.

	CP1281
	Revenue Protection: requiring the NHHDC to send EAC/AA data to the Supplier via the DTC
	SVA
	Npower raised CP1281. 

Currently when a Non Half Hourly (NHH) Data Collector (DC) receives advice from the Revenue Protection Business, they are required to record an adjustment to the meter advance based on the unrecorded units estimated by the Revenue Protection Business.  The NHHDC then calculates a new Estimated Annual Consumption (EAC) and Annualised Advance (AA) and sends this to the NHH Data Aggregator (DA). 

CP1281 would require NHHDCs to send all EAC/AAs which gave been updated in these circumstances:

· via a D0019 (BSCP504 does not currently specify this); and 

· to the Supplier as well as the NHHDA. 

	CP1282
	Maintenance of Outstation Types as part of Compliance and Protocol Approval
	SVA and CVA
	‘Outstation Type’ is a data item contained within the D0268 HH Meter Technical Details flow. It is used by Half Hourly (HH) MOAs and HHDCs to determine which protocols must be used in order to dial into a particular Outstation. The MRA Data Transfer Catalogue (DTC) defines ‘Outstation Type’ as a three-character identifier, along with a Valid Set of available codes.

Outstation Types are not generic, but rather act as references to specific Outstation makes and models. This means that if and when a new piece of equipment enters the market, it may not properly represented by the Valid Set. At present, altering the Valid Set requires a formal change to the DTC. 
As a result the Valid Set will often be out of date, and participants will frequently have to resort to manual workarounds.

ELEXON has raised CP1282, which proposes removing the valid set of Outstation Types from the DTC and instead establishing them as part of the Compliance and Protocol Approval process documented in BSCP601. This compliments the DTC CP ‘New Process for Managing Changes to Outstation Type Valid Set’.


We will publish details of these Change Proposals on the ELEXON Website shortly. 

For details of the expected impacts on participants of these CPs, please refer to the CP Participant Impact Matrix
 on the ELEXON website.
Impact Assessment
Please carry out an Impact Assessment and redline text review of the attached CPs and return your response using the attached forms by 5:00pm on Thursday 02 April 2009. 
Please let me know as soon as possible if you are unable to meet this deadline. Please note that the lack of a response to this CPC does not indicate a negative response.

If you have any queries, please contact me on 020 7380 4327. Alternatively, contact Ysanne Hills on 020 7380 4162 or email ccc@elexon.co.uk.
David Barber
ELEXON Change Delivery
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To: David Barber



Email:
ccc@elexon.co.uk

Change Proposal Impact Assessment Forms 
	Organisation:
	

	Capacity Organisation operates in (e.g. Supplier, HDDC, etc.)
	

	Assessor Name
	

	Contact Name (if different to Assessor)
	
	BCA/PACA:
	

	Contact email:
	
	Phone no:
	

	Please tick if this information is to be used for all DCPs/CPs:
	
	


	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1275 v2.0

	Title:
	Supplier Agents - Access to Meter Protocols

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	November 2009 Release

	

	Agree Change? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No/ Neutral

	Comments
	Comments

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No

	Capacity in which Organisation is impacted (e.g. Supplier, HHDC, etc)
	

	Impact on Organisation (e.g. systems/process changes)
	

	How much Implementation Notification is required from receipt of approved redline text changes?

	No. of Calendar Days
	
	Comments
	

	Would implementation in the proposed Release have an adverse impact? (please state impact)
	

	Please provide details of the associated costs on your organisation to implement the change. (If you would like any details to remain confidential and only for use by the Panel/Panel Committees when making a decision only please indicate accordingly).

	

	

	Other Comments:

	

	Assessor Name
	

	Contact Name (if different to Assessor)
	
	BCA/PACA:
	

	Contact email:
	
	Phone no:
	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1275 v2.0 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Document name (e.g. BSCPXXXX/CoPX)
	Location (Section and paragraph numbers)
	Severity Code (H/M/L – see below)
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	


Severity Codes:

H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.
	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1281

	Title:
	Revenue Protection: requiring the NHHDC to send EAC/AA data to the Supplier via the DTC

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	November 2009 Release

	

	Agree Change? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No/ Neutral

	Comments
	Comments

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No

	Capacity in which Organisation is impacted (e.g. Supplier, HHDC, etc)
	

	Impact on Organisation (e.g. systems/process changes)
	

	How much Implementation Notification is required from receipt of approved redline text changes?

	No. of Calendar Days
	
	Comments
	

	Would implementation in the proposed Release have an adverse impact? (please state impact)
	

	Please provide details of the associated costs on your organisation to implement the change. (If you would like any details to remain confidential and only for use by the Panel/Panel Committees when making a decision only please indicate accordingly).

	

	

	Other Comments:

	

	Assessor Name
	

	Contact Name (if different to Assessor)
	
	BCA/PACA:
	

	Contact email:
	
	Phone no:
	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1281 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Document name (e.g. BSCPXXXX/CoPX)
	Location (Section and paragraph numbers)
	Severity Code (H/M/L – see below)
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	


Severity Codes:

H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.
	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1282

	Title:
	Maintenance of Outstation Types as part of Compliance and Protocol Approval

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	November 2009 Release

	

	Agree Change? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No/ Neutral

	Comments
	Comments

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes? (Please delete as appropriate)
	Yes/ No

	Capacity in which Organisation is impacted (e.g. Supplier, HHDC, etc)
	

	Impact on Organisation (e.g. systems/process changes)
	

	How much Implementation Notification is required from receipt of approved redline text changes?

	No. of Calendar Days
	
	Comments
	

	Would implementation in the proposed Release have an adverse impact? (please state impact)
	

	Please provide details of the associated costs on your organisation to implement the change. (If you would like any details to remain confidential and only for use by the Panel/Panel Committees when making a decision only please indicate accordingly).

	

	

	Other Comments:

	

	Assessor Name
	

	Contact Name (if different to Assessor)
	
	BCA/PACA:
	

	Contact email:
	
	Phone no:
	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1282 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Document name (e.g. BSCPXXXX/CoPX)
	Location (Section and paragraph numbers)
	Severity Code (H/M/L – see below)
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	
	


Severity Codes:

H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.
� Please note that the contents of the CP Participant Impact Matrices may not be exhaustive. Please carefully review the attached CPs to determine the impact on your organisation.
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